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○ 2025 - 2026 Proposed Preliminary Budget Expenses 
● Fund Balance
● Steps to Balance the 2025 - 2026 Budget
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2025 - 2026 
Projected Revenue 

Overview
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Where Does Our Revenue Come From? 
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Revenue 
Source 

Description %

Local Local revenue is the largest revenue source which is 
driven by real estate taxes controlled by the Act 1 Index; 
other local revenues include other taxes, pass through 
funds and fees associated with school programs and 

operations.

77%

State Revenue aligned with the Governor’s proposed budget 
and approved by the state legislator; includes subsidies 
and grants funded by PDE and other PA departments.

23%

Federal Federal grants supporting at-risk learners and 
challenged learners through Title funding and Medicaid.

.004%



Local Revenue Source:  Real Estate Tax
Act I index is calculated by the Commonwealth each fiscal year 
using the base index and district adjustment.    
● The base index is the average of the percentage changes in 

wages statewide and the percentage changes in school 
employee compensation costs nationwide. 

■ The 2025 - 2026 Act 1 Base Index for all school 
districts is 4%.  The district adjustment is an 
adjustment for districts with lower or declining 
wealth. MTLSD 2025 - 2026 adjustment is .7%. 

● The projected real estate revenue increase for MTLSD in 
2025-2026 with a 4.7% Act 1 Index  (1.3771 Mils) is 
$3,411,207. The index is significantly lower than last year, 
which was 6.2% (1.7105 Mills) or $4,222,280. 
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This type of revenue 
accounts for 

approximately 65% of 
our overall revenue.  
Our current revenue 
projection for local 

real estate tax is 
$80,850,640.  



Local Revenue Source:  Real Estate Tax
Act 1 Exceptions permits the district to adopt, without voter approval, a final budget containing a rate 
increase greater than the Act 1 index.
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Special Education 
We will likely be approved for Special 

Education Exceptions due to the increase in 
expenses between the base years of 2022 - 

2023 and 2023 - 2024. If approved, the 
projected net revenue and millage increase 

is $748,701 or .0002724 Mils.  

Retirement

We applied for Retirement exceptions; 
however, we will likely not be eligible 

due to the flat level of full time 
employees and the PSERS rate slightly 

decreasing in the past two years. 

In February, the District applied for these Exceptions.  
We will receive a response by March 26, 2025 from the Commonwealth.  



Local Revenue Source:  Real Estate Tax
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Act 1 + Act 1 Exceptions
Pending the Commonwealth's approval for the exception and the Mt. Lebanon 
School Board's approval of the overall tax increase, the highest increase in real 

estate revenue for the 2025 - 2026 school year would be $4,159,908 
(Act 1 $3,411,207+Exceptions $748,701).

 

$3,411,207  Projected real estate revenue increase to 4.7% Act 1 Index 

$    748,701  Projected real estate revenue increase with potential Act 1 Exceptions 
for Special Education

$4,159,908 Total projected real estate revenue increase



Why High Refunds? CLR and Impact on Real Estate Values
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The Common Level Ratio (CLR) is a ratio used to calculate property assessments in Pennsylvania. The 
CLR is set by the Pennsylvania State Tax Equalization Board (STEB).

On September 1, 2022, Judge Hertzberg issued a preliminary injunction reducing the CLR for 2022 
from 81.1% to 63.5% and it has decreased each year since.

Real Estate values in Mt. Lebanon have decreased due to the tax appeals related to the CLR.  

CLR History Mt Lebanon Property Values by Year

2025 52.7% 2024-25 $2,752,232,406*  increased by  $  214,700      *value corrected

2024 54.5% 2023-24 $2,752,017,706 decreased by  (-$12,317,104)

2023 63.5% 2022-23 $2,764,334,810 decreased by (-$20,001,920)

2022 81.1%    2021-22 $2,784,336,730 increased by   $16,611,020



Mt. Lebanon School District Millage History
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● Local real estate taxes are the District’s 
main source of revenue.

● State revenue has not kept pace with 
the increase in expenses districts are 
experiencing in both regular 
education and special education.

● Federal revenue for Title funding is 
expected to decrease. 



Local Revenue Source: Other

This source of revenue includes earned income tax, interest on investments, realty 
transfer tax when a property is sold, delinquent tax collections for earned income tax 
and real estate, gate receipts for sporting events, ticket sales for the musical and 
evening theater, pay-for-play, permit fees for building usage, student parking fees, and 
tuition for programs like summer enrichment and driver's education, etc. 
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Other Sources of Local Revenue 
This type of revenue accounts for approximately 12% of our overall revenue. 

Our current projection for other sources of revenue is $14,879,333.
 



State Revenue Source

● The Governor presented the State's preliminary budget on February 4, 2025. 
● The preliminary state basic education and special education revenue was slightly higher 

than 2024 - 2025 with a proposed increase of $223,710 for a total of $12,239,919.  
● Last year, we received $1.148M less than the preliminary budget proposed. 
● For the 2025 - 2026 budget, the projections are built on an assumption of flat funding for 

basic and special education subsidy or $12,016,174.  
● Combining these subsidies with other  state revenue (Social security and PSERS 

reimbursements, construction subsidy, health services subsidy, gaming fund allocation, 
transportation subsidy, special education pass through, Ready to Learn Grant, etc.), the 
2025 - 2026 preliminary state revenue projection is $28,829,393.  
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State Revenue Source 
This type of revenue accounts for approximately 23% of our overall revenue.  Our current revenue 

projection for 2025 - 2026  is $28,829,393. 
 



Federal Revenue Source

● This assumes flat funding for federal dollars supporting Title I, Title II, Title III, Title 
IV, and Medicaid dollars. 

● This funding is subject to approval and is under discussion at the federal level.
● IDEA funding supports special education and is also driven by the federal 

government and it  is listed under local revenue as this funding is passed through 
the AIU.  
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Federal Revenue Source 
This type of revenue accounts for approximately .004% of our overall revenue.  

Our current projection for federal revenue is $559,891.  

 



2025-2026 Proposed Preliminary Revenue 
Assumptions
1. Adjusted Act 1 Index of 4.7% was applied to current real estate values.
2. Exceptions included in the projection.
3. State Basic Education Funding (BEF) is flat.
4. State Special Education Funding (SEF) is flat.
5. Ready to Learn Block Grant is flat.
6. Slight decrease to Title fund.
7. Medicaid is flat.
8. Revenues analyzed and projected by reviewing last three years actual.
9. Assigned fund balance to be used for prior year real estate refunds.

10. Proposed preliminary revenue shortfall:  (-$1,528,081).
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2025 - 2026 
Expenditures
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Base Expenditures 2025 - 2026

As of March 10, 
2025, we are 
projected to have 
$126,647,338 in 
expenditures in 
the 2025 - 2026 
school year.  
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Proposed Preliminary Expenditures as 
of 3/10/2025

100 Personnel Services - Salaries $57,325,953

200 Personnel Services - Employee Benefits $38,238,755

300 Purchased Professional and Technical Services $5,276,570

400 Purchased Property Services $1,432,237

500 Other Purchased Services $6,947,814

600 Supplies $5,233,851

700 Property $40,000

800 Other Objects $178,906

900 Other Financing Uses $11,973,252

Total $126,647,338
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2025-2026 Proposed Preliminary Expenses $126,647,338
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84.9% of  the preliminary expenses are related to salary, benefits, and bond payments.

Only 15.1% available for all other commitments, such as:  

● Curriculum -  new/revised curriculum, supplies, experiences. 
● Technology - software, hardware, security.
● Facilities - buildings grounds maintenance, security.
● Tuition - special education, Parkway, charter schools.
● Transportation - special educ., athletics, field experiences, Parkway.
● Athletics - 53 HS and MS sports.
● Prior year real estate tax refunds.



2025-2026 Proposed Preliminary Expenses
Assumptions

1. Salary expense increase of 3.5% with 2024-25 staffing levels, less retirees who 
separated in the second semester.

2. Healthcare insurance increase of 10%.
3. PSERS employer contribution rate was certified at 34.0%. 
4. Bond payments are not adjusted for refinancing.
5. Prior year refunds on residential and commercial properties, $700,000.
6. Purchase of elementary ELA and science curriculum, $665,677.
7. 3% increase to special education tuition.
8. 3% increase to charter school tuition.
9. 10% increase to Parkway due to increased enrollment and Parkway tuition increase.

10.  3% increase to transportation contract.
11. Department and curriculum expense budgets are flat or below prior year. 
12. $119,282 capital project expenses (buildings and grounds).
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2024-2025 Budget Projection as of 2/28/25

Projected 2024-25 Expenses $121,756,182

Projected 2024-25 Revenues $121,034,855

Projected 2024-25 Deficit ($-721,327)



2025-2026 Proposed Preliminary Budget

Revenues $125,119,257

Expenses $126,647,338

Deficit ($  1,528,081)



 Fund Balance 
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General Fund Balance as of 6-30-24

$5,227,846 

Projected General Fund Balance as of 
6-30-25

$4,506,519
Breakout of Fund Balance

NonSpendable $78,450

Assigned $3,000,000

Unassigned $2,149,396

Breakout of Fund Balance
NonSpendable $78,450

Assigned $3,000,000

Unassigned $1,428,069



Steps to Balance the 2025 - 2026 Budget
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● The Board of School Directors will be asked to 
vote to authorize furloughs to meet Pennsylvania 
Department of Education timelines. 

● This is the same process we used last year. 
● The required vote to authorize furloughs applies 

to MLEA employees only; however, all work 
groups are listed in the resolution to demonstrate 
that all work groups may be impacted by 
furloughs. 

Our goal of a balanced 
budget not relying on 

the use of fund balance 
is to reassign staff, 

utilize attrition to reduce 
positions, implement 

program modifications, 
and evaluate the lifespan 

of equipment, rather 
than utilize furloughs.  



2025 - 2026 Budget Timeline

April 7, 2025
2025 - 2026 

Budget Forum

April 21, 
2025

2025 - 2026 
Proposed Final 

Budget Adoption

May 21, 2025
2025 - 2026 Final 
Budget Adoption


